International Journal of Scientific & Engineering Research, Volume ƚȮɯ(ÚÚÜÌɯƕȮɯ)ÈÕÜÈÙàɪƖƔƕƙɯ
ISSN 2229-5518
Different Systems to Store Nucleotides
Information
Carlos Llopis, Silvia Llopis, Jose Daniel Llopis
Abstract— in the last years a lot laboratories and scientific centers around the world generate a huge amount of genetic information, one
reason is because the price of massive sequencing is down, being very cheaper, if you compare previous years, to sequence par t or whole
genome of any living thing. By this reason, they generate huge amount of genetic information, which part of this genetic information are

ditional information to configure the system (codification in
two or four bits at the outputs/inputs, or the system uses one
or two DNA strands in the codification).
We can consider several kinds of codifications of nucleotides,
for example in the case of 2 bits codification, next list shows
internal codification (which has used in [10] [11]):
 A (Adenine) = 00
 C (Cytosine) = 10
 G (Guanine) = 01
 T (Thymine) = 11
In the case of 4 bits (where X depicts a mutation or hetero-
plasmy, Z depicts one position not active and N1/N2 depicts
both positions activate, where N1 is nucleotide first strand and
N2 is nucleotide second strand):
A/X = 0000 = 0    G/X = 0100 = 4   C/X = 1000 = 8     T/X = 1100 = 12
Z/A = 0001 = 1    Z/G = 0101 = 5   Z/C = 1001 = 9     Z/T = 1101 = 13
A/Z = 0010 = 2    G/Z = 0110 = 6   C/Z = 1010 = 10   T/Z = 1110 = 14
A/T = 0011 = 3    G/C = 0111 = 7   C/G = 1011 = 11   T/A = 1111 = 15
Normally inputs DNA data are codified by ASCII characters
such as illustrate next lines (considering, upper and lower
case):
A = 65 = 01000001 a = 97 = 01100001
T = 84 = 01010100 t = 116 = 01110100
C = 67 = 01000011 c = 99 =   01100011
G = 71 = 01000111 g = 103 = 01100111
Z = 90 = 01011010 z = 122 = 01111010
X = 88 = 01011000 x = 120 = 01111000
In this communication is necessary a protocol to generate all
messages or packages. By this reason, first byte is a code, be-
ing first four bits action to do (read or write) and last four bits
are particular operation / codification to do, next lines show
different combinations of these last four bits:
 “0000” or 0 indicates the action to configure final
output codification.
Fig. 2. Codify / compress any genetic information and system
stores in normal memory system.
Fig. 1. Codify / compress any genetic information, and final
result is file.
Fig. 3. Codify / compress any genetic information and system
stores inchrosil memory system.
52
IJSER © 2015
IJSER
International Journal of Scientific & Engineering Research, Volume ƚȮɯ(ÚÚÜÌɯƕȮɯ)ÈÕÜÈÙàɪƖƔƕƙɯ
ISSN 2229-5518
 “0001” or 1 indicates any nucleotide of eight bits can
convert to one nucleotide of two bits.
 “0010” or 2 indicate any nucleotide of eight bits can
convert to representation of four bits, where
codification is as follow N1/N2 (both active).
 “0011” or 3 indicates that the combination both
nucleotides (primary and secondary strand), almost
sixteen bits, can convert to representation of four bits.
Next bytes are name, internal ID or physical address in the
memory. This information is very important to localize any
DNA file in the system. Also, this information is unique in the
system, because it is best way to solve ambiguities to look for
different DNA files. Note these bytes are included at input mes-